
INALState of Florida 

ltJu.hr.· Q:--C-!.-..... r-tr •• ., ­
~tcoO'~~.u~ \U-~~ I ~'\)\...: 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER. 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE,FLORIDA32399-08S0 . At'R '5 PH 3: 39 

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-	 ,,'
.OMHISSION 
. CI FRK 

DATE: 	 April 9, 2004 

TO: 	 Tiffany Joyce, Division of Economic Regulation 

FROM: 	 Denise N. Vandiver, Chief, Bureau of Auditing oj 
Division of Auditing and Safety 

RE: 	 Docket No. 030445-WS ; Company Name: Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge; 
Audit Purpose: File and Suspend Petition for Rate Relief; Audit Control 
No. 04-036-3-3 

Attached is the final audit report for the utility stated above. I am sending the utility a 
copy of this memo and the audit report. If the utility desires to file a response to the 
audit report, it should send the response to the Division of the Commission Clerk and 
Administrative Services. There are no confidential work papers associated with this 
audit. 

DNV/jcp 

Attachment 


cc: 	 Division of Auditing and Safety (Hoppe, District Offices, File Folder) 

Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services (2) 

Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement (Harvey) 

General Counsel 

Office of Public Counsel 


Patrick C. Flynn,. Regional Director 
Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge 
200 Weathersfield Avenue 
Altamonte Springs, FL 32714-4027 

AUS Steven Lubertozzi, Director - Regulatory Accounting 
CAF ­ Utilities, Inc. 
CMP­ 2335 Sanders Road COM­
CTR­ Northbrook, IL 60062 

ECR­

GCl­
 Martin Friedman, Esq. Ope-

Rose Law Firm s­
SEC 600 So. North Lake Blvd., Suite 160 
Oni Altamonte Springs, FL 32701 

Ll C;: L~., f '-, - ' d ~ ~ Lr ,< - 2t·J E 

4 5 5 7 APR 15 ~ 

FPSC - COMt'1 IS SICH CLEm< 



F L O R I D A  P U B L I C  S E R V I C E  C O M M I S S I O N  

DIVISION 0FAIIZ)ITNGAN.D SAFETY 
BUREAUOFAUDITING 

UTILITIES, INC. OF EAGLE RIDGE 

FILE AND SUSPEND PETITION FOR RATE IWLIEF 

LEE COUNTY 

HISTORICAL PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31,2002 

DOCKET NO. 030445 - SU 
AUDIT CONTROL NO. 04-036-3-3 

// 

K d g L .  Wekh, Au& Staff 



DIVISION OF AUDITING AND SAFETY 
AUDITOR'S REPORT 

APRIL 5,2004 

TO: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AND 0TEERI"ERESTEID PARTfES 

We have applied the procedures described later in this report to audit the accompanying 
schedules of Rate Base, Net Operating Income, and Capital Structure for the historical 12-month 
period ended December 3 1,2002, for Utilities, hc. of Eagle Ridge's wastewater operations located 
in Lee County, Florida. These schedules were prepared by the utility as part of its petition for rate 
relief in Docket No. 030445-SU. 

This is an internal accounting report prepared after performing a limited scope audit. 
Accordingly, this report should not be relied upon for any purpose except to assist the Commission 
staff in the performance of their duties. Substantial additional work would have to be performed to 
satisfy generally accepted auditing standards and produce audited financial statements for pubfic 
use. 

1 



SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT FINDINGS 

The utility’ s utility-plant-in-service (UPIS) and accumulated depreciation are understated by 
$236,662 and $369,339, respectively, as of December 3 1, 2002. 

The utility’s UPIS and accumulated depreciation are overstated by $325,585 and $34,492, 
respectively, as of December 3 1, 2002. 

The utility’s UPIS and accumulated depreciation are overstated by $9,343 and $436, 
respectively, as of December 3 1,2002. 

The utility’s UPIS and accumulated depreciation are overstated by $36,858 and $2,048, 
respectively, as of December 3 1 , 2002. 

The utility’s UPIS is understated by $25,263 as of December 3 1 , 2002. 

The utility’s contributions-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC) and accumulated amortization of 
CIAC are understated by $252,084 and $337,625, respectively, as of December 3 1, 2002. 

The utility’s accumulated depreciation and test year depreciation expense are understated by 
$220,688 and $85,109, respectively, as of December 3 1, 2002. 

The utility’s average weighted cost of capital is 8.85 percent 

The utility’s regulatory assessment fees are understated by $1,274 for the 12-month period 
ended December 3 1,2002. 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT PROCEDURES 

Our audit was performed by examining, on a test basis, certain transactions and account 
balances which we believe are sufficient to base our opinion. Our examination did not entail a 
complete review of all financial transactions of the company. Our more important audit procedures 
are summarized below. The following definitions apply when used in this report. 

Scanned - The documents or accounts were read quickly looking for obvious errors. 

Compiled - The exhibit amounts were reconciled with the general ledger, and accounts were 
scanned for error or inconsistency. 

Reviewed - The exhibit amounts were reconciled with the general ledger. The general ledger 
account balances were traced to subsidiary ledgers, and selective analytical review procedures were 
applied. * 

Verified - The item was tested for accuracy and compared to substantiating documentation. 

2 



RATE BASE: Reviewed and verified account balances for UPIS, land, contributions-in-aid-of- 
construction, accumulated depreciation (AD), accumulated amortization of CIAC (AAC), and 
working capital (WC) for Utilities, I C .  of Eagle Ridge as of December 3 1,2002. Reconciled rate 
base balances authorized inlhntnission Orders Nos. PSC-98-05 14-FOF-SU, issued April 15,1998, 
and PSC-01- 1792-PAA-SU, issued September 5,200 1, to the utility’s general ledger. 

NET OPERATING INCOME: Reviewed utility revenues and operating and maintenance 
accounts for the year ended December 3 1,2002. Chose a judgmental sample of customer bills and 
recalculated using FPSC-approved rates. Verified a judgmental sample of operating and 
maintenance (O&M) expenses. Reviewed the allocation of O&M expenses fiom Water Service 
Corporation (WSC) and Utilities, Inc. of Florida (UIF) cost centers to Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge 
and verified the accuracy of company allocations based on company-provided allocation schedules. 
Tested the calculation of depreciation and CIAC amortization expense. Compiled support for taxes 
other than income and income taxes. 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE: Reviewed the components of the capital structures for the year ended 
December 3 I, 2002. Agreed interest expense to the terms of the notes. Verified note balances at 
December 3 1 , 2002. 

OTHER Scanned the utility’s December 3 1,2002, Regulatory Assessment Fee Returns. 

3 



Exception No. 1 

Subject : Adjustments to 1998 Utility-Plant-in-Service and Accumulated Depreciation 

Statement of Facts: The utility’s filing reflects adjustments in 1998 that effectively increase its 
UPIS and reduce its accumulated depreciation balances by $193,000 and $3 13,851, respectively. 

The utility stated that the adjustments were made to restate the UPIS and accumulated depreciation 
balances to the rate base-ordered balances. 

For transfer purposes, Order No. PSC-98-05 14-FOF-SU established balances of $2,627,374 and 
$67437 1 for UPIS and accumulated depreciation, respectively, as of December 3 1, 1994. The 
Order also states that the Commission staff considered and determined that rate base additions for 
1995 and 1996 did not have an appreciable net effect on the utility’s rate base balances established 
above. 

The utility recorded balances of $2,864,036 and $I ,002,246 for UPIS and accumulated depreciation, 
respectively, as of December 3 1, 1997, to book the acquisition entry for the above transfer. 

Recommendation: The utility’s UPIS is understated by $236,662, and its accumulated 
depreciation is understated by $369,339 as of December 3 1, 2002, because of the following audit 
staffdeterminations. ($327,375 + $41,964) 

1) The $193,000 UPIS adjustment identified above, when combined with its $30,215 of retirements, results 
in a net increase of $162,785 to UPIS. The utility was not able to adequately explain the purpose for the 
adjustment. The audit  st^ has determined that the utility’s adjustment effectively removes all additions 
to UPIS recorded in 1995 through 1997. The utility should increase its UPIS by $236,662 to add back 
the 1995 through 1997 additions. ($208,944 + $12,086 + $15,632 ) See the audit staffs calculations that 
follow. 

UPIS 

@ 12/3 1 /94 (transfer) 

Per Utili@ Adiustment Per Order/Audit 

$2,627,374 $2,627,374 

1995 net additions 208,944 208,944 

1996 net additions 12,086 12,086 

’I 997 net additions 15,632 15,632 

@ 1 213 1 /97 (acquisition entry) $2,864,036 0 $2,864,036 

1998 net additions (30,2 15) 393,329 363,114 

1998 adjustment 

@ 1 213 1 /98 

193,000 (1 56,667) 36,333 

$3,026,82 1 $236,662 $3,263,483 
4 

4 



Exception No. I, continued 

2) The $313,851 accumula&d depreciation adjustment identified above, when combined with its $56,216 
of net accruals, results in a net increase of $256,635 to accumulated depreciation. The utility was not able 
to adequately explain the purpose for the adjustment. The audit staff has determined that the utility’s 
adjustment effatively removes all accruals to accumulated depreciation recorded in 1995 through 1997. 
The utility should increase its accumulated depreciation by $327,375 to add back the 1995 through 1997 
accruals. ($106,133 + $109,553 + $1 11,689 ) See the audit s t a f f s  calculations that follow. 

Accumulated Depreciation Per utility Adiustment Per OrdedAudit 

@12/3 1/94 (transfer) ($674,87 1) ($674,87 1) 

1995 accruals (106,133) (106,133) 

1996 accruals (109,553) (1 09,553) 

1997 accruals (1 1 1,689) (1 1 1,689) 

@12/3 1/97 (acquisition entry) ($1,002,246) 0 ($ 1,002,246) 

1998 accruals (56,216) (5,695) (61,911) 

1998 adjustment 313,851 (32 1,680) (7,829) 

@12/31/98 ($744,611) ($3 27,3 7 5) ($1,071,986) 

3) The audit staff has calculated an additional $41,964 of accruals that should be added to the utility’s 
accurzlulated depreciation balance as of December 31,2002, to record the 1998 through 2002 accruals 
on the $236,662 of UPIS added back in Item No. 1 above. Additionally, the utility’s depreciation 
expense needs to be increased by $8,792 for the 12-month period ended December 31,2002. See the 
audit staffs calculations that follow. 

“UC 
Acct. No. 

354 
362 
363 
37 1 
380 
393 

utility 
Acct. No. 
3547003 
3804004 
3602006 
354201 1 
3804005 
3937094 

Audit 
Adiustment 

$8,925 
11 1,762 
16,535 
44,486 
22,284 
32,670 

$236,662 

Rule 
Dep. Rate 

3.70% 
2.50% 
2.86% 
4.00% 
5.56% 
6.67% 

Yearly 
Accrual 
($33 1) 
(2,794) 

(472) 
(1,779) 
(1 7238) 
(2,1781 

($8,792) 

1998 - 2002 
Accrual 
($1,653) 
(1 3,970) 

(27362) 
(8 7 8  97 1 
(6, 1 90) 

jl0,SSO) 
($4 1,964) 

5 



Exception No. 2 

Subject: Organization and Franchise Costs 

Statement of Facts: The utility’s filing reflects the following balances for the indicated accounts 
as of December 3 1,2002. 

Acct. No. I>eSCriDtiOIl UPIS Acc. Dep. Dep. Expense 

35 1 Organization Costs $342,543 ($43,475) $8,564 

NARUC Utility Plant Accounts, Account No. 351 should include dl fees paid to federal or state 
governments for the privilege of incorporation and expenditures incident to organizing the 
corporation, partnership or other enterprise and putting it into readiness to do business. 

NARUC Operation and Maintenance Expense Accounts, Account No. 732 shall include the costs 
paid to outside accounting companies to maintain or audit the books and records of the utility. 

NARUC Accounting Instruction 2.A. states that each utility shall keep its books of account, and all 
other books, records, and memoranda which support the entries in such books of accounts so as to 
be able to krnish readily full information as to any item included in any account. 

Commission Orders Nos. 2582 1, issued February 27,1992, and PSC-94-073 g-FOF-WS, issued June 
16, 1994, determined that the purchase costs of utility systems are to be charged as acquisition 
adjustments, not as organization costs. 

Recommendation: The utility’s UPIS and accumulated depreciation balances are overstated by 
$325,585 and $34,492, respectively, as of December 3 1, 2002, because of the following audit staff 
determinations. 

The utility’s general ledger reflects additions of $289,339 for 1998. The audit staff has determined that 
$10,371 of these additions are acquisition costs for the Eagle Ridge system and should be removed per 
the Commission Orders cited above. The remaining $278,968 of these additions should be removed 
because the utility could not provide any supporting documentation per the NARUC iule cited above. 
($10,371 + $278,968 = $289,339) 

The utility’s general ledger reflects an addition of $1,583 in 1999 which was paid to an outside 
accounting fum to review the utility’s audit procedures applicable to its 1998 acquisitions and 
dispositions. This cost should have been recorded in Account No. 733, Contractual Services - 
Accounting per the NARUC rule cited above. 

The utility’s general ledger reflects additions of $20,180 for 2000. The audit staff has determined that 
all of these additions are acquisition costs for the Cross Creek system‘and should be removed per the 
Commission Orders cited above. 

6 



Exception No. 2, continued 

4) The utility’s general Iedger reflects additions of $14,483 for 2001. The audit staff has determined that 
$13,585 of these additions are acquisition costs for the Cross Creek system and should be removed per 
the Commission Orders cited above. The remaining $898 of these additions should be removed because 
the utility could not provide any supporting documentation per the NARUC rule cited above. ($13,585 
+ $898 = $14,483) 

Additionally, the above audit staff reductions to the utility’s UPIS will require corresponding 
reductions of $34,492 and $8,139 to its accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense, 
respectively, fur the 12-month period ended December 3 1,2002. See the audit staffs calculations 
that follow. 

Additions De~Rate  1998 - 1999 - 2000 - 200 1 - 2002 Totals 

$289,339 2.50% $3,617 $7,233 $7,233 $7,233 $7,233 $32,549 

1,583 2.50% -na- 20 40 40 40 139 

20,180 2.50% -na- -na- 252 504 504 1,26 1 

14.483 2.50% -na- -na- -na- 181 - 362 II 543 

$325,5 85 $8,139 $34,492 

7 



Exception No. 3 

Subject : Miscellaneous UPIS Adjustments 

Statement of Facts: The utility’s filing reflects the following balances fur the indicated accounts 
as of December 3 1,2002. 

Acct. No. Description UPIS Acc. Dep. Dep. Expense 

361 ColIection Sewers - Gravity $1,398,885 $402,689 $3 1,055 

3 80 Treatment & Disposal Equipment $3,135,7 15 $1,486,112 $96,196 

NARUC Operation and Maintenance Expense Accounts, Account No. 742 shall include costs 
associated with the rental of equipment, except vehicles, used in the operation of the utility. 

Recommendation: The utility’s UPIS and accumulated depreciation balances are overstated by 
$9,343 and $436, respectively, as of December 3 1, 2002, because of the following audit staE 
determinations. ($2,713 + $6,630 = $9,343) and ($68 + $368 = $436) 

1) The $1,389,885 balance for Account No. 361 above includes a 1998 journal entry of $1,708 that cannot 
be supported by the utility and should be removed per the NARUC d e  cited in Exception No. 2 of this 
report. The utility also included a 1999 invoice of $1,005 for blueprints of the Cypress Lakes utility 
system, which is an afllliated utility operation, that should also be removed and recorded on the books 
of Cypress Lakes. ($1,708 + $1,005 = $2,7 13) 

2) The $3,135,715 balance for Account No. 380 above includes a 1998 invoice entry of $5,024 that cannot 
be supported by the utility and should be removed per the NARUC d e  cited in Exception No. 2 of this 
report. The utility also included a 1999 invoice of $1,606 to rent an emergency generator for standby 
purposes for hwricane preparation. The utility should have recorded the entire amount to Account No. 
742, Rental of Equipment per the NARUC rule cited above. ($5,024 + $1,606 = $6,630) 

Additionally, the above adjustments will require a corresponding reduction of $43 6 to depreciation 
expenses for the 12-month period ended December 3 1,2002. See the audit staffs calculations that 
follow. ($68 + $368 = $436) 

Year Acct. No. Amount Den Rate Acc. Dep. Dep. ExDense 
1998 361 $1,708 2.50% $43 $43 
1999 361 1 .OO5 2.50% - 25 - 25 

$2,7 13 $68 $68 
6 

I_ Year Acct. No. Amount DeP. Rate Acc. Dep. Dep. Expense 
1998 380 $5,024 5.56% $279 $279 
1999 380 1.606 5.56% - 89 - 89 

$6,630 $368 $368 

8 



Exception No. 4 

Subject : UPIS Additions from Construction Projects 

Statement of Facts: The utility's general ledger reflects the following additions to Account No. 
3 80, Treatment and Disposal Equipment from its construction project subsidiary ledger. 

Year 
1998 
1999 
1999 
2000 
2000 
2000 
2000 
2000 
200 1 
2001 
2001 
2001 

Proiect No. 
673-1 16-98-01 
673- 1 16-98-03 
673-1 16-99-05 
673-1 16-99-06 
673-1 16-00-01 
673-1 16-00-02 
673- 1 16-00-04 
673- 1 16-00-05 
673-1 16-01-01 
674-1 16-01-01 
674- 1 16-0 1-02 
673- 1 16-02-0 1 

UPIS Addition 
$10,875 
167,192 
36,593 
41,428 

15 6,422 
6,391 

27,467 
11,337 
5,443 

19,327 
18,348 
81,816 

$582,640 

AFUDC 
$1 15 
8,856 

0 
1,209 
4,72 1 

141 
404 
161 
41 

48 1 
142 

1,467 
$17,738 

Rule 25-30.116 (9, F.A.C., states that no utility may charge or change its allowance for knds used 
during construction (AFUDC) rate without prior Commission approval. 

NARUC Operation and Maintenance Expense Accounts, Account No. 71 1 shall include the cost of 
removal of sludge if such work is performed by persons other than owners, stockholders, and 
employees of the utility. 

Recommendation: The utility's UPIS and accumulated depreciation are overstated by $36,858 
and $2,048, respectively, as of December 31, 2002, because of the following audit staff 
determinations. ($17,738 + $19,120 = $36,858) 

1) The utility does not have a Cornrnission-approved AFUDC rate as of December 3 1,2002. Therefore, all 
AF'UDC accruals totaling $17,738 reflected above should be removed from its UPIS. 

2) The utility recorded $19,120 of sludge hauling expense in Construction Project No. 673- 1 16-00-0 1 which 
should have been recorded in Account No. 7 1 1 per the NARUC rule cited above. 

Additionally, the above audit staff adjustments will require a corresponding reduction of $2,048 to 
depreciation expense for the 12-month period ended December 3'1, 2002. See the audit staE 
calculations below. 

Acct. No Amount Dep. Rate Acc. Dep. Dep. Expense 
380 $36,858 5.56% $2,048 $2,048 

9 



Exception No. 5 

Subject: Allocated Common Cost 

Statement of Facts: The utility’s general ledger reflects balances of $39,785 and $9,726 for the 
allocated UPIS and accumulated depreciation, respectively, from Utilities, Inc. of Florida @IF) as 
of December 3 1,2002. 

/ 

The utility’s general ledger does not include any allocations fiom Water Service Corporation 
(WSC), its parent operations in Northbrook, IL. The WSC common plant allocation schedule 
indicates that Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge should have received $25,263 in net common plant 
allocations as of December 3 1,2002, €or this rate proceeding. 

Recommendation: 
because it does not include the above-mentioned net allocated common plant fiom WSC. 

The utility’s UPIS is understated by $25,263 as of December 3 1, 2002, 

10 



Exception No. 6 

Subject : Adjustments to 1998 Contributions-in-Aid-of Construction (CIAC) and 
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC . 

Statement of Facts: The utility’s filing reflects 1998 adjustments that reduced its CIAC and 
accumulated amortization of CIAC balances by $252,084 and $297,920, respectively. 

The utility stated that the adjustments were made to restate the CIAC and accumulated amortization 
of CIAC balances to the rate base-ordered balances. 

For transfer purposes, Order No. PSC-98-05 14-FOF-StJ established balances of $2,406,355 and 
$567,681 for CIAC and accumulated amortization of CLAC as of December 3 1, 1994. The Order 
also states that the Commission stafT considered and determined that rate base additions for 1995 
and 1996 did not have an appreciable net effect on the utility’s rate base balances established above. 

The utility recorded balances of $2,661,725 and $865,601 for CIAC and accumulated amortization 
of CIAC, respectively, as of December 3 1,1997, to book the acquisition entry for the above transfer, 

Recommendation: The utility’s CLAC and accumulated amortization of CIAC are understated 
by $252,084 and $337,625, respectively, as of December 3 1, 2002, because of the following audit 
staff determinations. ($297,920 + $39,705 = $337,625) 

1) The utility’s $252,084 adjustment to CMC discussed above eliminates the 1995 through 1997 CIAC 
additions as recorded in its Annual Reports and should be added back as of December 3 1,2002. 

- CIAC 
@ 1213 1 I94 (transfer) 
1995 accruals 
1996 accruals 

1997 accruals 
@ 1213 1/97 (acquisition entry) 
1998 accruals 
1998 adjustment 
@I213 1/98 

Per UtiW 
$0 
0 

0 

0 

($2,661,725) 

(90,652) 
252.084 

($23 00,293) 

Adjustment 
($2,406,3 5 5 )  

(178,213) 

(23,189) 

(53,968) 
0 

0 

(25 2,O 84) 
($25 2,084) 

Per OrdedAudit 
($2,406,3 5 5) 

(178,213) 
(23,189) 

J53-968) 

($2,66 1,725) 

(90,652) 
I 0 

($2,752,377) 

11 



Exception No. 6, continued 

2) The utility’s $297,920 adjustment to accumulated amortization CIAC discussed above eliminates the 
1995 through 1997 CIAC additions as recorded in its Annual Reports and should be added back as of 
December 3 1 , 2002. 

Accumulated Amtz. of CIAC 
@i2ni/94 (transfer) 
1995 accruals 

1996 accruals 
1997 accruals 

@12/3 1/97 (acquisition entry) 
1993 accruals 
1998 adjustment 
@12/3 1/98 

Per Utilitv Adjustment 

$567,68 1 

93,371 
99,95 1 

104,598 
$865,60 1 0 

62,589 0 

(297.420) 297,920 
$630,270 $297,920 

Per Order/Audit 
$567,68 1 

93,371 
99,95 1 

104.598 
$865,60 1 

623 89 
- 0 

$928,190 

3) The audit staff has calculated an additional $39,705 of amortization accruals that should be added to the 
utility’s accumulated amortization balance as of December 31, 2002, to record the 1998 through 2002 
amortization accruals on the $252,084 of CIAC added back in Item No. 1 above. Additionally, the 
utility’s amortization expense should be increased by $7,019 for the 12-month period ended December 
3 1,2002. See the audit staf fs  calculations that follow. 

- Year Ava.UPIS Dep. EXD Composite Rate CIAC Amtz. Amount 
1998 $2,945,429 $86,43 1 2.934% $252,084 $7,397 

2000 3,428,906 101,646 2.964% 252,084 7,473 

2002 530 1,502 169,162 3.075% 252,084 7,75 1 

1999 3,154,191 93,35 1 2.960% 252,084 7 9 6  1 

2001 4,501,411 171,837 3.817% 252,084 9,623 

Accumdated amortization adjustment $39,705 

12 



Exception No. 7 

Subject: Depreciatian Rates 

Statement of Facts: Rule 25-30.140, Florida Administrative Code, prescribes specific depreciation 
rates for each NARUC subaccount balance. Specifically, the rule establishes the following rates for 
the indicated accounts. 

Acct. No. Account Description 

380 Treatment & Disposal Plant 

Service Life Depreciation Rate 

18 years 5.56% 

Recommendation: The utility’s wastewater accumulated depreciation and test year depreciation 
expense are understated by $220,688 and $85,109, respectively, for the 12-month period ended 
December 3 1,2002, because it used the wrong service life to depreciate Account No. 380. See the 
audit staff” s calculations that follow. 

Acct. 380 Rule Depreciation Depreciation Audit 
Average Depreciation Accrual Accrual Staff 

Yeill- UPIS Rateti) per Audit per Utility Adiustment~l 

1999 $1,376,73 5 5.56% $76,485 $3 6,3 80 $40,105 

2000 1,633,305 5.56% 90,739 43,422 47,3 17 

2001 2,404,603 5.56% 133,589 85,432 48,157 

2002 3,100,713 5.56% 172,262 87,153 85,109 

$220,688 

1 )  The utility depreciated Account No. 380 using a rate of 2.86 percent. Recalculations of the utility’s accrual may 
slightly differ because it calculates depreciation accruals on a monthly basis. The audit staff’s calculations above 
use the average of the beginning and ending UPIS balances. 

2) The depreciation expense adjustment is $85,109 for the 12-month period ended December 3 1,2002. 

3) The utility’s filing reflects a balance of $96,196 for depreciation expense in Account No. 380. The correct amount 
of depreciation expense is $87,153 per the utility’s 2002 general ledger. The difference of $9,013 is recorded in 
Account 370, Pumping Equipment of the utility’s 2002 general ledger. The net effect on total test year depreciation 
expense is $0. 

13 



Exception No. 8 

Subject: Cost of Equity Rate 

Statement of Facts: The company used an equity rate of 1 1.92 percent on 
company filing. The weighted cost of capital is 8.91 percent on this schedule. 

Schedule D-1 of the 

Recommendation: The utility’s average weighted cost of capital is 8.85 percent as of December 
3 1, 2002. 

The utility’s return on common equity (ROE) is 1 1.77 percent based on the leverage formula method 
approved in OrdersNos. PSC-03-0707-PAA-WS, issuedJune 13,2003, and PSC-03-0799-CO-W§, 
issued July 8,2003. 

8.16% + (1.518/.4210) = 11.77% 

See Schedule A that follows for the revised cost of capital calculations. 

14 



Schedule A for Exception No. 8 

Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge 
SWRevised Cost of Capital 
Test Year Ended December 3 1,2002 

Prorated 
Capital 

Long-tenn Debt $964,333 

Short-tem Debt 12 I, 104 

Customer Deposits 39,336 

Common Equity 789,238 

Accumulated Deferred Tax 38.728 

$1,952,739 

StdT 
Adiustment 

$0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

$0 

- 

Adjusted 
Prorated 
CaDital 

$964,33 3 

12 1,104 

39,336 

7139~3 8 

38,728 

$1,952,739 

cost Rate Ratio 
49.38% 7.56% 

6.20% 3.93% 

2.01% 6.00% 

40.42% 11.77% 

1.98% 0.00% 

100.00% 

Per Utility 

Merence 

Weighted 
- Cost 
3173% 

0.24% 

0.12% 

4.76% 

0.00% 

8.85% 

8.91% 

-0.06% 

15 



Exception No. 9 

Subject : Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs) 

Statement of Facts: The utility's filing reflects $30,155 'of regulatory assessment fees for the 12- 
month period ended December 3 1,2002. 

Recommendation: The utility's regulatory assessment fees are understated by $1,274 because 
the $30,155 ofRAFs mentioned above was calculated on its 2001 revenues of $670,117. The 2002 
RAFs should be $3 1,430 which is calculated on its 2002 revenues of $678,437. See the audit staff's 
calculations that follow. 

- Year 

2001 

2002 

Adjustment 

Revenues RAF Rate 

$670,117 4.50% 

698,437 4.50% 

$28,320 

R A F S  

$30,155 

31.430 

$1,274 

16 



Disclosure No. 1 

Subject: Pro Forma Additions to UPIS 

Statement of Facts: The utility's filing reflects the following requested additions to UPIS, 
accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense for this rate proceeding. 

Pro Forma Addition UPIS Acc./Dep. Dep ./EXD. 

1 WWTP aeration improvement $10,000 ($556) $556 

2 Install aqua disk Eilter 150,000 (8,333) 8,333 

3 Increase capacity at WS#5 25,000 (1,389) 1,389 

4 Install catwalk &board at WWTP 5,767 (180) 180 

5 Instau toeboard at CL contact 19,013 J594) - 594 
chamber 

$209,780 ($1 1,052) $1 1,052 

- d -  The utility also requested that Construction Project No. 673-116-03-02 totaling $7,572 also be 
included as pro forma UPIS for this rate proceeding. 

Recommendation: The utility's pro formaUPIS, accumulated depreciation, depreciation expense 
and property taxes are overstated by $167,769, $8,718 and $8,718, respectively, based on the 
following audit staff determinations. 

The audit st& requested supporting documentation for the above pro forma additions. Specifically, we 
asked for invoices, contractor estimates, third-party bids, and utility designs. The utility provided 
supporting documentation for two of the originally requested pro forma additions and for the additional 
construction project mentioned above. 

The utility did not provide any support for the first three projects fisted above. AH of the UPIS, 
accumulated depreciation, and deprecation expense balances for these projects should be removed. 

The fourth project listed above actually cost $7,168 based on supporting docutnentation. However, the 
utility also included $22 of AFIJDC for this project which should be removed based on the audit staff's 
recommendations in Exception No. 4 of this report. Revised calculations for UPIS, accumulated 
depreciation, and depreciation expense follow below. 

The fifth project listed above actually cost 27,624 as of February 5, 2004, based on supporting 
documentation. However, the utility also included $275 of AFUDC for this project whch should be 
removed based on the audit staffs recomendations in Exception6 No. 4 of this report. Revised 
calculations for UPIS, accumulated depreciation, and depreciation expense follow below. 

17 



Disclosure No. 1, continued 

5 )  The utility’s additional request for pro forma UPIS listed above cost $7,572 based on supporting 
documentation. However, the utility included $56 of AFUDC for this project which should be removed 
based on the audit s t a s  recommendations in Exception No. 4 of this report. Revised calculations for 
UPIS, accumulated depreciation, and depreciation expense follow below. 

Pro Forma Additions UPIS (1) Acc./Dep. 12) DeP./EXD.Q] 

WWTP aeration improvement $0 $0 $0 

Install aqua disk filter 0 0 0 

Increase capacity at L/S#5 0 0 0 

Install catwalk toeboard at WWTP 7,146 (397) 397 

Install toeboard at CL contact 
chamber 

Install centrifugal process blower 7 3  16 (4 18) - 418 

Pro forma additions per audit $42,0 11 ($2,334) $2,334 

Pro forma additions per utility 209,780 l11.052) 11.052 

Audit staE adjustment ($167,769) $8,7 18 ($8,7 1 8) 

The per audit UPIS balance displayed is the actual cost less the AFUDC amounts discussed above. 
The UPIS projects were recorded in Account No. 380 - Treatment and Disposal Equipment. The corresponding 
accumulated depreciation and depreciation expenses were calculated at 5.56 percent which is the Commission 
depreciation d e  rate for this account. 

18 



Disclosure No. 2 

. i- 

Subject : Pro Forma Adjustments to Operation and Maintenance Expenses (O&M) 

Statement of Facts: The utility's filing reflects the fbllowing requested additions to O&M 
expenses for this rate proceeding. 

Pro Forma 
Adjust employee salaries. 
Adjust health care cost. 
Adjust other insurance cost. 

Increase 
3 .OO% 

25.86% 
36.88% 

- Total 
$4,696 

7,154 
4.333 

$16,183 
Recommendation: The audit st~requested supporting documentation for the above pro forma 
adjustments. Specifically, we compared 2002 historical costs with 2003 historical costs and asked 
for other supporting schedules and calculations to support the utility's requested increases. 

The 3.00 percent increase is not warranted in that the utility's 2003 historical salaries actually decreased 
14.55 percent over the Corresponding 2002 historical salaries reported in the utility's filing. The decrease 
was the result of personnel reassignments and may be temporary in nature. However, the audit stafT 
reC0M"mnds that the 3 .OO percent increase be removed from this rate proceeding. 

The 25.86 percent increase to health care cost should be reduced to 9.83 percent which represents the 
actual increase in health care cost over the corresponding 2002 historical test year. See the audit staff 
calculations that follow for the recommended adjustment. 

The 36.88 percent increase to other insurance cost should be increased to 42.93 percent whch represents 
the actual increase in other insurance cost over the corresponding 2002 historical test year. See the audit 
staff calculations that follow for the recommended adjustment. 

Pro Forma Health Salaries 
Adjustment per utility 
Adjustment per audit 
Audit s M  adjustment 
(a) 2002 historkal cost of $156,527 x % increase 

Pro Forma Health Care Cost 

Adjustment p r  utility 
Adjustment per audit 
Audit staff adjustment 
(b) 2002 historid cost of $27,095 x % increase 

Pro Forma Other Insurance Cost 

Adjustment per utility 

Adjustment per audit 
Audit staff adjustment 
(c) 2002 historical cost of $1 1,749 x YO increase 

Increase 

3.00% 
0.00% 

Increase 
25.86% 

9.83% 

* 
Increase 

36.88% 

42.93% 

Total(a) 
$4,696 

0 - 
($4,696) 

Total(b) 
$7,154 

2,663 

(W49 11 

Total(c) 
$4,333 

5,044 
$71 1 

19 



, 

EXHIBIT II 

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income Florlda Publlc Service Commlsslon 

Company: UtllMes, Inc. of Eagle Ridge Schedule: 6-2 
Page I of I 
Prepawr. Seidmsn, F. 
Revislon No. I 

Docket No.: 03044fi-WS 
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2002 
Interim [ 1 Final I;xl 
Historic or Projected [ ] 

Explanation: Provlde the calculation of net operating Income for the test year. If amortbation (Une 4) Is related to any amount other than an acqulaitlon adjustment, submit an a W a n a l  
schedule showing a de8criptlon and calculation of charge. L '  

(4  1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (61 m 
Balance UUlity U t i l i  Requested Requested 

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting - NO. Description - Books Adjustments Test Year AdJustment Revenues Schedule(s) 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

.IO 

OPERATING REVENU€S $ 69a,43? 13,899 A 712,336 $ 177,032 F $ 890,168 84, E-2 

Operation I Maintenance 527,028 q6,183 B 543,211 6,477 G 549,688 86, B-3 

Depreciation, net of ClAC Amok 67,737 5,342 C 73,079 73,079 614,643 

Amorthation 0 6-3 

Taxes Other Than Income 47,710 2,523 D 50,233 8,002 H 58,236 &15,8-3 

Provision far  Income Taxes (3,699) 3,699 E 35,176 I 35,176 G1,W 

OPEFATING EXPENSES 638,776 

NET OPERATING INCOME $ 59,661 

RATE BASE $ 1,921,163 

RATE OF RETURN 3.1 t 

27,747 666,523 49,656 716,179 

$ (A 3,849) $ 45,813 $ 128,176 9 173,989 

$ 1,952,739 $ 1,952,739 

% 2.35 % 8.91 % 

21 



Schedule of Requested Cost of Capbl  (Flnal Rates) 
Beginnlng and End of Year Average 

Company: Utiiitles, Inc. of Eagle Ridge 
Docket No.: 030445WS 
Test Year Ended: December 81, 2002 
Schedule Year Ended: December 31,2002 
Hfstorfc [x 1 or Projrcted f J 

Florlda Public Service Commlsslon 

Schedule: D-1 
Page 1 of 2 
Preparer: Seldman, F. 
Revision No. 1 
Subsldlary [ ] or Consolidated [x 1 

Explanation: Provide a schedule which calculates the requested Cost of Capbl  on a begfnning and end of year average bash. If a year-end bask Is 
used, submit an additional schedule reflecting year-end calcu1ations. 

" 

(1) (2) (31 (4) 

Llne Cost Welg hted 
No. Total Capltal RatIo Rate cost - 
I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

I O  

Long-Term Debt 

Short-Term Debt 

Preferred Stock 

Customer Deposlts 

Common Equity 

Tax Credits - Zero Cost 

Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 

Other (Explain) 

964,333 49.38 %. 

121,104 6.20 

39,336 2.01 

789,238 40.42 

38,728 1.38 

Total 1,952,739 99.99 % 

Note: Cost of Equity based on Order Nos. PSC-03-0707-PAA-WS and PSC-03-0799-CO-WS. 

7.56 % 3.73 % 

3.93 0.24 

6.00 

1 1.92 

0.12 

4.82 

8.91 % 

22 



Disclosure No. 3 

Subject: Construction Projects - Retirements 

Statement of Facts: NARUC, Class A, Accounting Instruction 27.B.(2) requires that, when a 
retirement unit is retired from utility plant with or without replacement, the book cost thereof shall 
be credited to the utility plant account in which it is included. The book cost shall be determined 
from the utility’s records and ifthis cannot be done, it shall be estimated. 

The utility’s records reflect that the following construction projects were completed and recorded 
in its general ledger as indicated below. 

ProiectNo. Acct.No. Year Amount 
673- 1 16-98-03 380 1999 $167,192 

673- 1 16-99-06 380 2000 $4 1,428 

673- I 16-00-0 1 380 2000 $156,422 

673- 1 16-00-03 354 -2001 $14,827 

. d -  673 - 1 16-00-04 380 2000 $27,467 

674- 1 16-0 1-02 380 200 1 $1 8,348 

674- 1 16-0 1-0 1 380 200 1 $19,327 

673- 1 16-02-0 1 380 200 1 $8 1,8 16 

Descrbtion of work performed 
WWTP improvements 

Install 12 new diffusers at WWTP 

Install new 250kw generator at WWTP 

Install new piping, platforms, and handrails at 
surge tank 

Install 2 new blowers at WWTP 

Install new clarifiers at Cross Creek. 

Replace piping, pumps and controls at surge 
tank 

Install new catwalks, air lines, surge tanks, and 
piping at WWTP 

The utility maintains the following policy concerning the retirement of capitalized assets. 

The retirement amount is the cost of the retired equipment if known. 
If the amount of the retired equipment is known and is less than $250 and the year that it was placed in 
service is between 1990 and 1996, do not retire. 
If the amount of the retired equipment is known and is greater than $100 and the year it was placed in 
service is prior to 1990, retire the known mount. 
If the amount of the retired equipment is not given, but the year it was placed in service is known, use 
the Handy Whitman index to determine its retirement. Multiply the percentage fiom the index times the 
total invoice cost to determine the amount of retirement. 
If neither the retirement amount is known nor the year it was placed in service is given, retire 75 percent 
of the invoicz amount. 

20 



DiscIosure No. 3, continued 

Recommendation: The utility’s records indicate that the above-mentioned capital additions were 
added to its general ledger Gthout a corresponding retirement amount. The utility’s response to the 
audit staff inquiries about the above issue indicates that retirements should have been made but it 
offers no suggested retirement amounts. Each of the construction projects should have been 
evaluated by the utility at the time of completion to determine an appropriate retirement amount per 
the NARUC rule cited above. 

The above construction projects contain multiple components of capital assets such as capitalized 
labor and AFUDC in addition to the vendor invoices. The audit staff believes that the utility’s 
retirement policy as stated above may not be the appropriate method to determine the requisite 
retirement amounts for the capital projects listed above because it is predicated on the purchase of 
individual assets additions, 

The audit staff defers this issue to the staff engineer in Tallahassee to determine the appropriate 
retirement amounts for each of the capital projects. 

21 



Schedule of Wastewater Rata 8ase 

Company: Utflltles, 1°C. of Eagle Rldge 

Schedule Year Ended: December 31,2002 
Inte;rtm [ ] Flnal W 
Hlstorlc W Projected [ I 

. 
Docket NO.: 0 3 W - W S  

Explanatl on: Provide the calculatlon of average 
RS Plant HeldFor Future Use. If method other 
showing detatl caloulatlon . 

.a . 
F I O ~ C I ~  PUMC sewice CommIFlon 

Schedule: A-2 .. 
Page 1 of 1 
Prepamr: Seldman, Fq 

rate base for the tast year, showing all adJustments. All non-used and useful lbmu should be reported 
than formula appmach (I18 08M) IS used to detemlne workfng capltal, proyIde addltlonal schedule 

. %4) 

Llns 
No. 

-t 

2 

3 

4 

6 

6 

7 

8 

8 

I O  

11. 

42 

- 
UtilNy Plant In 8ervice . $  6,601,602 

Utrllty Land 8 Land Rtghh . 38,246 

Less: Nan-Used & Uaefuf Pltlnt - 
Constnlctlon Work In Progress * 6:3M 

Less: Accumulabcl Depreclutlon (21'1 38,666) 

Lesa: CMC (3;642,668) 

Accumulated Amortlztltlon of ClAC 1,924,O~ 

Acquisftlon AdJustments 164478 

Accum. Amort ofAcq. Adjustmmts (WW 
Advances For Co&tiuctlon 

Working Capltal Allowance 

. Total Rate Base 
-- ,. 

$ 1,021,183. 

I 

$ 209,780 A $ 5,711,282 . A 4  , 

38,245 A 6  

(08,476) . A-7,A-3 . . . , * -  (90,476) . 0 

. (6,194) C A-18, A& 

'(11,062) D (2,149,810) . A-10 . 

(3,ti42,6W A-12 

1,924,063 . A-44, A4 

- A-98, A13 (155,470) E . 

22,096 E 

A46 . .  

' ' 87,002 .E 67,901 ' .A-17,A-3 

9 .31,576 $ *  1,952,739 

22 



Schedule ofWasbwabr Net Operalting Income 

Psr 
.Boob 

une . - No. Descrtptlon - .  
* .  

$ 712.m f 

- 2  

,3 

4 

6 

6 

. 7  

6 

, 

g 

10 

9 898A37 

527,p8 

87,737 

s 177,832 F 

6,477 0 

73,078 

I 

47,710 2,S23 D 

35.178 (S,sSQ) 

B3e,776 
. .  
9 69,661 
. .  

5,899 E 

27.747 . OPERATINO EXPENSES ' 71e',17b 

P 173,989 

. ' .. 
. .  

49,688 . 

NET OPERATING INCOME . 9 . (13,WJ 

RATEBASE 

. -  

s . 4,821,183 

RATEOFRETURN 4 b 3.1 I b 235 8.81 

. . .  

. .  1 

. *  23 



Florida Publlc Servbe Commlesfon . .  Schedule of.Rgquerted Cost of Capltal (Flnal Rates) 
.BeglnnIng and End of Year Average 

Q84,333 49.38 016. 7.68 % 3.73 % 

2 ShofiTmDebt 121,m4 , 620 . .  3.99 024 

6.00 0.12 - 98,338 2.01 

40.42 11.82 4.82 

6 Tax Credttn -bra ko8t ’ 

7 Accumufatsd Deferred’ Income Tax . . 38,726 . - 1.88 
. .  

8 Other(qcpfaln) 
. .  

._ 0 TOW 8.91 % 

. .  
I O  Note: Cost of Eqm baaed on Order Nos. PS&39707$A&WS ~,PsC934799.CO-W. 

. .  

. -  . 24 




